

Joshua M. Sasaki, P.C., OSB No. 964182  
[josh.sasaki@millernash.com](mailto:josh.sasaki@millernash.com)  
Nicholas H. Pyle, OSB No. 165175  
[nicholas.pyle@millernash.com](mailto:nicholas.pyle@millernash.com)  
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP  
3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower  
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone: 503.224.5858  
Facsimile: 503.224.0155

Christine M. Reilly (pro hac vice)  
[creilly@manatt.com](mailto:creilly@manatt.com)  
John W. McGuinness (pro hac vice pending)  
[jmcguinness@manatt.com](mailto:jmcguinness@manatt.com)  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS LLP  
11355 W. Olympic Blvd  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
Telephone: 310.312.4000  
Facsimile: 310.312.4224

John Maston O'Neal (pro hac vice)  
[john.oneal@quarles.com](mailto:john.oneal@quarles.com)  
Zachary S. Foster (pro hac vice)  
[zachary.foster@quarles.com](mailto:zachary.foster@quarles.com)  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
Two N. Central Avenue  
One Renaissance Square  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2391  
Telephone: 602.229.5200  
Facsimile: 602.229.5690

*Attorneys for Defendant*  
ViSalus, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

LORI WAKEFIELD, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

VISALUS, INC., a Nevada corporation,

Defendant.

No. CV No. 3:15-cv-01857-SI

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION  
TO DECERTIFY THE CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Court Has a Continuing Duty to Ensure Rule 23 Requirements Are Met .....	5
B. It Was Plaintiff’s Burden to Prove Her Class Claims at Trial .....	6
C. Trial Demonstrated That Individual Issues Predominate on the Class Claims .....	7
1. Evidence at Trial Demonstrated That Individual Inquiries Predominate on Whether Class Members Were Called on “Residential” or Mobile Lines .....	8
2. Evidence at Trial Demonstrated That Individual Inquiries Predominate on Whether Each Call Was Initiated With a Telemarketing Prerecorded Message and Whether the Message Actually Played .....	14
3. Evidence at Trial Demonstrated That Individual Inquiries Predominate on Whether Absent Class Members Suffered Any Harm .....	22
D. Trial Demonstrated That the Class Is Neither Manageable Nor Superior .....	25
E. Trial Demonstrated That Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate Commonality .....	27
F. Trial Demonstrated That Plaintiff Has Not Established Numerosity .....	28
G. Trial Has Shown That Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Typical of the Class .....	29
H. Trial Has Shown That Plaintiff Is Not an Adequate Class Representative .....	33
I. The Class Is Fail-Safe .....	34
IV. CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Abed v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Alfred v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , No. LA CV14-07086 JAK (RZx), 2016 WL 7655793 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2016).....	34
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Grp. L.P.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	33, 34
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>Auto Ventures, Inc. v. Moran</i> , No. No. 92-426, 1997 WL 306895 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	34
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Bee, Denning, Inc. v. Capital All. Grp.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 614 (S.D. Cal. 2015) .....	30
<i>Beebe v. Pac. Realty Tr.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 60 (D. Or. 1983).....	5
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	28
<i>Booth v. Appstack, Inc.</i> , C13-1533JLR, 2015 WL 1466247 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 30, 2015).....	28
<i>Brazil v. Dell, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1700, 2008 WL 2693629 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2008).....	35
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 13
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Burrell v. Crown Cent. Petrol., Inc.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 284 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	25
<i>Cellco P’ship v. Dealers Warranty, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-1814(FLW), 2010 WL 3946713 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2010).....	30
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Davis v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , No. 15CV2342-DMS (DHB), No.: 15cv2342-DMS (DHB), 2017 WL 1155350 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2017).....	25
<i>Dixon v. Monterey Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-03298-MMC, 2016 WL 4426908 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2016).....	34
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	25
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	7
<i>Faria v. M/V Louise</i> , 945 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	30
<i>Forehand v. Fla. State Hosp.</i> , 89 F.3d 1562 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Friedman v. Torchmark Corp.</i> , No 12-cv-2837-IEG BGS, 2013 WL 1629084 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2013).....	15
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	29, 30
<i>Gibson &amp; Co. Ins. Brokers v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Holding Co.</i> , 310 F. App'x 76 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Guenther v. Pac. Telecom, Inc.</i> , 123 F.R.D. 333 (D. Or. 1988).....	29
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	29, 31, 32
<i>In re GroupMe, Inc./Skype Commc'ns S.A.R.L.</i> Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling, 29 F.C.C. Rcd. 3442, 3443 (Mar. 27, 2014) .....	24
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. 14 CV 2028, 2018 WL 835339 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2018).....	24
<i>Kamar v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 375 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Kamm v. Cal. City Dev. Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. C07-0475 MJP, 2009 WL 413509 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 18, 2009).....	11, 21
<i>Key v. Gillette Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Kline v. Coldwell, Banker &amp; Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network</i> , 311 F.R.D. 384 (M.D.N.C. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Legg v. PTZ Insurance</i> , 321 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	24
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 476 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	5, 6, 14, 21, 25
<i>Marlo v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 11, 18, 20
<i>Mazzei v. Money Store</i> , 308 F.R.D. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Mazzei v. Money Store</i> , 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. July 15, 2016).....	5, 13, 18
<i>Messner v. NorthShore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Meyer v. Bebe Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-00267-YGR, 2016 WL 8933624 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2016).....	28
<i>Morris v. Unitedhealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00638, 2016 WL 7115973 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2016).....	16
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 784 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Penk v. Or. State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 511 (D. Or. 1983).....	5
<i>Pepka v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CV164293MWFFFMX, 2016 WL 8919460 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2016).....	34
<i>Phillips v. Klassen</i> , 502 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	33
<i>Pickett</i> , 209 F.3d 1280 .....	33
<i>Pierce v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rader v. Teva Parenteral Meds., Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 524 (D. Nev. 2011).....	11, 20
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>Rector v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Sandoval v. Pharmacare US, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-0120-H-JLB, 2016 WL 3554919 (S.D. Cal. June 10, 2016) .....	24
<i>Schwartz v. Upper Deck Co.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Cal. 1999) .....	29
<i>Selby v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , No. 13cv1383-BAS(BLM), 2016 WL 6677928 (S.D. Cal. June 22, 2016).....	24
<i>Serna v. Big A Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 07-0276, 2007 WL 7665762 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2007).....	27
<i>Shamblin v. Obama for Am.</i> , No. 8:13-CV-2428-T-33TBM, 2015 WL 1909765 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2015).....	28
<i>Smith v. City of Corvallis</i> , No. 6:14-cv-01382, 2016 WL 3193190 (D. Or. June 6, 2016).....	29
<i>Smith v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 464 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....	26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Hous. Auth. of New Haven</i> , 267 F.R.D. 36 (D. Conn. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. Taylor ex rel. Wazylyuk v. Hous. Auth. of City of New Haven</i> , 645 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Torossian v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus.</i> , No. 07-0523, 2007 WL 7648594 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2007) .....	26
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	6, 18, 26, 27, 28
<i>Weisberg v. Takeda Pharm. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-784 PA (JCX), 2018 WL 4043171 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2018).....	6
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ybarra v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 807 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Yeoman v. Ikea U.S.A. W., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-00701-BAS BGS, 2014 WL 7176401 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2014), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds sub nom. Medellin v. IKEA U.S.A. W., Inc.</i> , 672 F. App'x 782 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 18

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B) .....	8
Song-Beverly Credit Card Act.....	13
Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(8) .....	22
64 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(12) .....	15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
